

OCT - 7 2015

No. 15-64

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMIEN RAE JENSEN, individually and
as Parent and Next Friend of D.J.J., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

EXC, INC., dba D.I.A. EXPRESS INC.,
dba EXPRESS CHARTERS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

EILEEN DENNIS GILBRIDE
Counsel of Record
EDWARD G. HOCHULI
BRANDI C. BLAIR
JONES, SKELTON & HOCHULI, P.L.C.
2901 North Central Avenue
Suite 800
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(602) 263-1700
EGilBride@jshfirm.com
Counsel for Respondents

October 7, 2015

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The accident occurred on a right-of-way granted to the State of Arizona without any relevant restrictions	1
B. The tour.....	4
C. Petitioners sue in tribal court.....	4
D. Respondents file this declaratory action ...	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. PETITIONERS FAIL TO RAISE ANY CERT-WORTHY ISSUE.....	6
II. EVERY FEDERAL CASE ADDRESSING THE JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE HAS HELD TRIBAL JURISDICTION LACK- ING OVER NON-MEMBER ACCIDENTS ON FEDERAL OR STATE RIGHTS-OF- WAY	7
III. THE TREATY OF 1868 DOES NOT CREATE A CERT-WORTHY ISSUE.....	8
IV. ASKING THE COURT TO ASSESS THE FACTS DIFFERENTLY DOES NOT RAISE A CERT-WORTHY ISSUE.....	10
V. PETITIONERS IDENTIFY NO CERT- WORTHY ISSUE INVOLVING THE MONTANA ANALYSIS.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	14
APPENDIX:	
25 C.F.R. § 169.5	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Austin’s Express, Inc. v. Arneson</i> , 996 F.Supp. 1269 (D.Mont. 1998)	8
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)	9
<i>Burlington Northern R.R. Co. v. Red Wolf</i> , 196 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir.1999)	7
<i>EXC, Inc. v. Jensen</i> , 2012 WL 3264526 (D. Ariz. 2012).....	8
<i>EXC, Inc. v. Jensen</i> , 588 Fed.Appx. 720 (9th Cir. 2014).....	2, 6
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	11
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	11
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	10
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	3, 6, 8, 9, 13
<i>Nord v. Kelly</i> , 520 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2008)	7, 10
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir.1997)	8
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. § 169.5	3
